thereof at the biennial session of 1925 by a majority of all the members elected to each house thereof; therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of this state shall be submitted to the people at an election to be held in the several election districts in this state on the first Tuesday next succeeding the first Monday in November, 1926, in the manner provided by law for the submission of amendments to the constitution at the general election, and if the people shall approve and ratify said amendment by a majority of the electors voting thereon such amendment so ratified shall become a part of the constitution of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1925.

No. 437, Å.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 271.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (11) of section 20.49 and subsection (13a) of section 35.84 of the statutes, relating to highway maps for members and officers of the legislature, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (11) of section 20.49 and subsection (13a) of section 35.84 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.49) (11) (b) On July 1, * * 1925, not to exceed * * twelve thousand five hundred dollars for the purchase of highway maps as provided in subsection (13a) of section 35.84 of the statutes. Of this one thousand two hundred dollars may be used to reimburse the revolving fund under paragraph (a) of this section, for a deficit incurred in printing the maps provided for in subsection (13a) of section 35.84 for the legislature of 1923.

(35.84) (13a) To each member and officer of the legislature at each regular session thereof, twenty-five highway wall maps of

Wisconsin, • • each year of the term of such member and officer, fifty highway pocket maps of Wisconsin, and for each regular session fifty mounted railroad wall maps of Wisconsin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.

No. 310, A.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 20.04, relating to the publication of election manuals and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.04 is amended to read: (20.04) (4) On July 1, * * * 1925, such a sum as may be necessary not exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars, for carrying out the provisions of section 6.81.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.

No. 503, S.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to amend subsection (9) of section 42.55 of the statutes, relating to teachers' annuity and retirement fund in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (9) of section 42.55 of the statutes is amended to read: (42.55) (9) Said board shall have control of the annuity and retirement fund and the investment thereof, investing the same only in such securities as * * are authorized by law * * * for trust funds investment as provided in section 231.32 of the statutes. No member of said board